
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Friday, January 9, 2009 – 0800 MST 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 

 

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 

Initial attack activity: Light (275 new fires) 

New large fires:  3 (*) 

Large fires contained:  2 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

Area Command Teams committed:  0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 

Fire Use Teams committed: 0 

** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 
 

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 6 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
Olde Stage Road, Boulder County FD. One mile north of Boulder, CO. Timber litter and grass. Creeping. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

CTN 

Est 

Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 

$$ 

CTD 

Origin 

Own 

* Olde Stage Road CO FTX 1,300 --- 70 UNK 159 --- 2 12 0 2 NR CNTY 

  
 

Southwest Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 1 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 0 

 

Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

CTN 

Est 

Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 

$$ 

CTD 

Origin 

Own 

* Orchard NM N5S 800 --- 100 --- 45 --- 0 19 0 1 3.5K ST 

N5S – Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm


Southern Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 445 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 0 

 

Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

CTN 

Est 

Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 

$$ 

CTD 

Origin 

Own 

* Arch OK ECU 420 --- 100 --- 31 --- 0 8 0 0 NR ST 

ECU – Oklahoma DOF 

 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Eastern New Mexico, western/central Texas and western Oklahoma will see 
gusty winds and low humidity today with periodic dry/windy conditions into next week. Florida and the coastal 
sections of the Carolinas will be dry with low humidity today followed by scattered showers on the weekend. Low 
humidity will return on Tuesday and Wednesday. Santa Ana winds are expected over southern California today 
and should continue into early next week.   
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

Escape Routes 

An escape route is a preplanned and understood route to reach a safety zone. 

  

 What are the primary concerns in choosing an escape route? 

  Select the closest, least obstructed route.  
 Plan for more than one escape route.  
 Avoid an uphill escape.  
 Scout and clearly mark the route for visibility (aids during smoky situations or night 

operational periods).  

  Determine escape time--consider slowest person, fatigue, and temperature 
factors.  

 Continuously reassess the situation with regard to work progress and additional 
resource arrivals.  

 Assure all line personnel are familiar with escape routes.  

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

6 

 
1,600 

  

 
  

6 

 
1,600 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

7 

 
44 

  

 
  

7 

 
44 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6 

 
26 

  

 
  

11 

 
60 

  

 
  

239 

 
1,691 

4 

 
9 

260 

 
1,786 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6 

 
26 

1 

 
0 

11 

 
60 

0 

 
0 

252 

 
3,335 

5 

 
9 

275 

 
3,430 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date - 2009 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
800 

  

 
  

1 

 
800 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

6 

 
1,600 

  

 
  

6 

 
1,600 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

9 

 
45 

  

 
  

9 

 
45 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6 

 
26 

  

 
  

11 

 
60 

  

 
  

424 

 
4,494 

4 

 
9 

445 

 
4,589 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6 

 
26 

1 

 
0 

11 

 
60 

0 

 
0 

440 

 
6,939 

5 

 
9 

463 

 
7,034 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Six Year Average Fires 359 

Six Year Average Acres 84,238 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
75 

1 

 
78 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
153 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
13 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
8 

  

 
  

18 

 
437 

22 

 
458 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

10 

 
60 

10 

 
60 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
40 

1 

 
40 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
10 

2 

 
10 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
50 

1 

 
50 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
120 

3 

 
26 

2 

 
474 

  

 
  

  

 
  

12 

 
630 

19 

 
1,250 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
698 

  

 
  

10 

 
8,874 

2 

 
380 

14 

 
9,952 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

 
133 

6 

 
101 

6 

 
1,250 

3 

 
8 

10 

 
8,874 

45 

 
1,607 

73 

 
11,973 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date - 2009 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

4 

 
77 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
77 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
13 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
8 

  

 
  

19 

 
477 

23 

 
498 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

10 

 
60 

10 

 
60 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
40 

1 

 
40 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
10 

2 

 
10 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
130 

3 

 
130 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
120 

3 

 
26 

2 

 
474 

  

 
  

  

 
  

12 

 
630 

19 

 
1,250 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
698 

  

 
  

10 

 
8,874 

2 

 
380 

14 

 
9,952 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

 
133 

7 

 
103 

5 

 
1,172 

3 

 
8 

10 

 
8,874 

48 

 
1,727 

76 

 
12,017 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date - 2009 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 


