National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, January 9, 2009 – 0800 MST National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity:	Light (275 new fires)
New large fires:	3 (*)
Large fires contained:	2
Uncontained large fires:	1
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0
Fire Use Teams committed:	0
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU	J or confine/contain incidents.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)	
New fires:	6
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	1

Olde Stage Road, Boulder County FD. One mile north of Boulder, CO. Timber litter and grass. Creeping.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Olde Stage Road	со	FTX	1,300		70	UNK	159		2	12	0	2	NR	CNTY

**

Southwest Area (PL 1)

New fires:	1
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Orchard	NM	N5S	800		100		45		0	19	0	1	3.5K	ST

N5S – Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry

Southern Area (PL 1)	
New fires:	445
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Arch	ОК	ECU	420		100		31		0	8	0	0	NR	ST

ECU – Oklahoma DOF

Predictive Services Discussion: Eastern New Mexico, western/central Texas and western Oklahoma will see gusty winds and low humidity today with periodic dry/windy conditions into next week. Florida and the coastal sections of the Carolinas will be dry with low humidity today followed by scattered showers on the weekend. Low humidity will return on Tuesday and Wednesday. Santa Ana winds are expected over southern California today and should continue into early next week.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Escape Routes

An escape route is a preplanned and understood route to reach a safety zone.

- What are the primary concerns in choosing an escape route?
 - Select the closest, least obstructed route.
 - Plan for more than one escape route.
 - Avoid an uphill escape.
 - Scout and clearly mark the route for visibility (aids during smoky situations or night operational periods).
 - Determine escape time--consider slowest person, fatigue, and temperature factors.
 - Continuously reassess the situation with regard to work progress and additional resource arrivals.
 - Assure all line personnel are familiar with escape routes.

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleste	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Nonnwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
Coulion California	ACRES						0	0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES						-	0
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		0					0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					6		6
,	ACRES					1,600		1,600
Eastern Area	FIRES					7		7
	ACRES					44		44
Southern Area	FIRES	6		11		239	4	260
	ACRES	26		60		1,691	9	1,786
TOTAL	FIRES	6	1	11	0	252	5	275
-	ACRES	26	0	60	0	3,335	9	3,430

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date - 2009

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES			İ				C
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest		_						
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							C
	ACRES							C
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
Council California	ACRES						0	0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						0 0 1 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 4 4	0
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES							C
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		0					0
Southwest	FIRES					1	1 0 	1
Southwest	ACRES					800		800
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					6		6
Rocky Mountain	ACRES					1,600		1,600
Eastern Area	FIRES					9		9
Eastern Alea	ACRES					45		45
Southern Area	FIRES	6		11		424	4	445
	ACRES	26		60		4,494	9	4,589
TOTAL	FIRES	6	1	11	0	440	94 9	463
IUTAL	ACRES	26	0	60	0	6,939	9	7,034

Six Year Average Fires	359
Six Year Average Acres	84,238

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleste	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
NI- dl	FIRES		3	1			18 437 10 60 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	4
Northwest	ACRES	-	75	78				153
Northorn Colifornia	FIRES	1			3		18	22
Northern California	ACRES	13			8		437	458
Southern California	FIRES						10	10
Southern California	ACRES	_					60	60
Northern Deckies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_					18 437 10 60 11 40 11 40 11 40 11 40 11 40 11 40 12 630 12 630 12 630 12 630 12 630 12 630 12 630 12 630 12 630 12 630 12 630 12 630 13 14 380 15 16 17 18 19 10 10 11 12 13 14 15<	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES						40	40
Western Great Basin	FIRES			1			1	2
Western Great Dasin	ACRES	-		0			10	10
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
Souriwest	ACRES						50	50
Packy Mountain	FIRES	2	3	2			12	19
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	120	26	474			630	1,250
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	-						0
Southern Area	FIRES			2		10	2	14
	ACRES			698		8,874	380	9,952
TOTAL	FIRES	3	6	6	3	10	45	73
IUIAL	ACRES	133	101	1,250	8	8,874	1,607	11,973

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date - 2009

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		4					4
NorthWest	ACRES		77					77
Northern California	FIRES	1			3		19	23
	ACRES	13			8		477	498
Southern California	FIRES						19 477 10 60 10 60 11 40 11 40 11 40 11 60 11 60 12 630 12 630 12 630 12 630 12 630 12 630 12 630 12 630 130 12 130 12 130 12 130 12 130 12 130 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 10 11 12 13 14	10
	ACRES							60
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						40	1
	ACRES							40
Western Great Basin	FIRES			1			1	2
	ACRES			0			10	10
Southwest	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						130	130
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	2	3	2			12	19
,	ACRES	120	26	474			630	1,250
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES			2		10	2	14
	ACRES			698		8,874	380	9,952
TOTAL	FIRES	3	7	5	3	10	48	76
	ACRES	133	103	1,172	8	8,874	1,727	12,017

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES	-						0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES	-						0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES		-					0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date - 2009

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

** National Interagency Coordination Center **